Goodwill and intangible asset amortization expense, excluding amortization expense attributable to equity method investees, was $8 million
and $41 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001, respectively. The Company amortized $17 million of goodwill
attributable to the 1998 acquisition of XCOM Technologies, Inc. for the nine months ended September 30, 2001. Goodwill attributable to this
investment has not been amortized in 2002 as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 142.

The following is pro-forma financial information of the Company assuming that SFAS No. 142 had been in effect in 2001:

The amortization expense related to intangible assets currently recorded on the Company's books for each of the five succeeding years is
estimated to be the following for the years ended December 31: 2002 - $23 million; 2003 - $27 million; 2004 - $19 million; 2005 - $8 million
and 2006 - $8 million.

   Adjusted
   Goodwill   Net
(dollars in millions)   As Reported   Amortization   Income
Three Months Ended September 30, 2001
   Net Loss Before Extraordinary Items.....   $   (531)   $   6   $   (525)
   Net Loss.....   (437)   6   (431)

   Per Share:
   Net Loss Before Extraordinary Items.....   (1.42)   (1.40)
   Net Loss.....   (1.17)   (1.15)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   Net Loss Before Extraordinary Items.....   $   (1,797)   $   35   $  (1,762)
   Net Loss.....   (1,703)   35   (1,668)

   Per Share:
   Net Loss Before Extraordinary Items.....   (4.85)   (4.76)
   Net Loss.....   (4.60)   (4.50)

9. Other Assets, Net

At September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001 other assets consisted of the following:

The Company holds significant equity positions in two publicly traded companies:
RCN Corporation ("RCN") and Commonwealth Telephone Enterprises, Inc. ("Commonwealth Telephone"). RCN is a facilities-based provider
of bundled local and long distance phone, cable television and Internet services to residential markets primarily on the East and West coasts as